	Ref No.: FOI-2324-SG14296

	Date FOI request received: 13 February 2024

	Date FOI response: 26 February 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, could you please provide me with the following information in relation to temporary agency staffing.

 1.       Neutral Vend (NV) or Master Vend (MV) Agency Supplier:

i. Medical

-          Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable as there is no Master Vend or Neutral Vend contract for Medical staff.

-          Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier? OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
ii. Allied Health Professionals (AHPs)

-          Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Health Care Resourcing Group Ltd (HCRG).
-          Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: 30/09/2024.
iii. Nursing

-          Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Health Care Resourcing Group Ltd (HCRG).
-          Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: 30/09/2024.
iv. Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC)

-          Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable as there is no Master Vend or Neutral Vend contract for Non-Medical, Non-Clinical staff.
-          Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
 2.       Direct Engagement (DE):

i. Medical

-          Name of the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable as Direct Engagement is not used.

-          Expiry date of contract with the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

-          % of DE currently achieved OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

ii. Allied Health Professionals (AHPs)

-          Name of the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable as Direct Engagement is not used.

-          Expiry date of contract with the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

-          % of DE currently achieved OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

iii. Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable as Direct Engagement is not used.

-          Name of the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

-          Expiry date of contract with the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

-          % of DE currently achieved OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

 3.       Financial Year 2022/2023 (or most recent if available) - spend figures on temporary agency staffing – (worker pay & agency commission only):

i. Medical OUR RESPONSE: £5,836,000.
ii. Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) OUR RESPONSE: £997,000.
iii. Nursing OUR RESPONSE: £24,550,000.
iv. Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) OUR RESPONSE: £1,515,000.
 4.       Financial Year 2022/2023 - number of hours worked by temporary agency workers:

i. Medical OUR RESPONSE: 39206.
ii. Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) OUR RESPONSE: 15260.
iii. Nursing OUR RESPONSE: 666429.

iv. Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) OUR RESPONSE: 62396.

 5.       Does the Trust or Health Board currently operate a Non-Medical Non-Clinical Staff Bank? OUR RESPONSE: Yes.
-          If yes, what is the name of the provider? OUR RESPONSE: LPT Internal Bank.
-          Expiry Date of the contract with the provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

 6.       Does the Trust or Health Board utilise an Insourcing Contracting provider in place? OUR RESPONSE: No.

-          If yes, what is the name of the provider? OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
-          Expiry Date of the contract with the provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

7.       Contact responsible for temporary agency staffing at the Trust or Health Board:

i. Workforce Lead 

-          Name

-          Job Title
OUR RESPONSE: Amrik Singh, Head of Workforce Support.  In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.
ii. Procurement Lead 

-          Name
-          Job Title
OUR RESPONSE:  Darren Wilson, Head of Procurement.  In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.
iii. Finance Lead 
-          Name

-          Job Title
OUR RESPONSE:   There is not one lead in the Trust.  Information regarding the Trust’s Executive Director of Finance is available on the website Trust Board available here:  https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/trust-board/ 

In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.



